

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 18, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr.

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 891-2021

WAIVING THE RIGHTS OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PANGASINAN TO CONFIDENTIALITY OF INFORMATION

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pangasinan is entering into a loan agreement with the Development Bank of the Philippines to finance socio-economic and infrastructure projects;

WHEREAS, one of the necessary documents prior to the release of the loan is for the Provincial Government of Pangasinan to waive the rights to confidentiality of information;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan is authorizing the Development Bank of the Philippines to disclose to the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas all information pertaining to the deposits, investments, loans or other transactions including history and status of dealings with said bank and for the BSP to make all inquiries as may be necessary pertaining thereto;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan authorizes the BSP to disclose and share any such information furnished or obtained from the said bank to the Department of Finance in relation to the performance by the said Department of its functions;

WHEREAS, any resolution or part thereof, inconsistent with this resolution is hereby repealed or amended accordingly;

WHEREAS, this resolution shall take effect upon its compliance with all procedures required under Republic Act No. 7160 of a resolution for its validity including the affixation of signatures of Sangguniang Panlalawigan Members, in concurrence thereto, composing at least a majority thereof, out of the total of 15 members and the Presiding Officer on all the pages of this resolution;

lored by SF Wiember Anger W. Bamqued, Si

1

Q d



2F Capitol Bldg., Lingayen, Pangasinan 2401
e-mail address: pbsecpang@yahoo.com/plenary_spsecpang@yahoo.com/



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 891-2021 Page 2

> NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr., duly seconded, it was -

> RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to waive, as it is hereby waived, the rights of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan to confidentiality of information;

> RESOLVED FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished the Honorable Governor, Amado I. Espino, III, the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas Governor, the Development Bank of the Philippines, and the Provincial Accountant, for their information and guidance.

> > PEREZ-TABABA ROSARY GI

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Presiding Officer Pro Tempore)

NESTOR E REYES

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Majority Floor Leader)

VON MARK R. MENDOZA

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Minority Floor Leader)

ANGEL M. BANHOUED, JR.

Sanggunang Panlalawigan Member (Assistant Majority Floor Leader)

DONABEL N. FONTELERA

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

(On Leave)

MARGIELOU ORANGE D. HUMILDE-VERZOSA VICI M an alawigan Member Sangguniane

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

LIBERATO Z. VILLEGAS

JEREMY AGERICO B. ROSARIO

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

NOEL C. BINCE NICHOLI JAN <mark>L</mark>OUIE Q. SISON

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member









Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution 891-2021 Page 3

> SALVADOR S. PEREZ, R.) Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

(On Leave)

SHEILA MARIE S. PEREZ-GALICIA

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (PCL Representative)

JEROME VIC O. ESPINO

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Sangguniang Kabataan Representative)

JEANNE JINKY C. ZAPLAN

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Liga ng mga Barangay Representative)

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK BONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor

(Presiding Officer)









